Under IFRS, strict regulations are applicable to the financial accounting for hedging. Moreover, not every
economic hedge that is used to hedge the interest rate risk is regarded as a hedge under IFRS, potentially
adding a degree of volatility to the IFRS result.

Further information on the applied fair value hedges for covering the interest rate risk of a portfolio and on the
other hedges can be found in Notes 12, 15 and 24.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk in the banking book
The structural interest rate risk of the balance sheet is monitored using various risk management tools including
economic value and net interest income-based risk benchmarks. The norms are set in the financial policy based
on the maximum acceptable loss in the event of a 1% (100 basis points) change in interest rates.

The following table shows, at 31 December 2016, the interest rate sensitivity of the results over 12 months and
of the equity of the Company in the event of a a parallel interest rate shock of 100 bp, comparing this with a
similar simulation as of the end of 2014. The interest rate shock is assumed to take place in four stages of 25bp:
immediately, after 3 months, after 6 months, and after 9 months.

31/12/2015 31/12/2016

+100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

Effect on earnings over 12 months 16,732,927 34,786,161 17,722,162 -4,349,534

3.35% 6.96% 3.75% -0.92%

Impact on equity -109,469,718 155,218,044 -32,813,630 72,614,271

 -7.30% 10.35% -1.67% 3.69%

38 IFRS ANNUAL STATEMENTS 2016

Calculations are performed using a standard hypothesis, assuming a static balance sheet, with the outstanding
positions and balance sheet mix at 31 December being held constant.

In the simulations, the following elements are taken into account:
• Loan prepayments (impact of interest rates on the expected Constant Prepayment Rate and the reinvestment

fee to be received);
• Expected draw-downs of approved, but not yet fully drawn-down credit facilities at position date;
• Interest rate caps and floors on loans with revisable interest rates;
• Call options in the securities portfolio (weighted average life);